
 

 
 

 

 

 

STANDARD 12: EXTERIOR WALL ATTACHMENTS 
MARCH 1983 

REVISED APRIL 1996, RESOLUTION M3-96-28 
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS REVISED APRIL 2011, RESOLUTION 03-11-49 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS REVISED JANUARY 2018, RESOLUTION 03-18-12 
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1.0 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

SEE STANDARD SECTION 1: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

2.0 APPLICATIONS 

2.1 No attachments may cover any electrical outlets or junction boxes. 

2.2 No attachments may cover over plumbing access covers, cleanouts, or 
shutoffs. 

2.3 No attachments may cover any vents, openings, or related items that will 
violate building code or hinder access in any way. 

2.4 All attachments must be permanent in nature and not subject to extreme 
weathering or deterioration. 

2.5 Any exterior wall attachment will be limited to only those walls which face 
Exclusive Use Common Areas, such as patios or atriums with the exception 
of American Flags. 

3.0 TILE AND VENEER 

3.1 Tile and veneer used on a vertical surface exterior wall must be attached 
with thin set/epoxy mortar mixes. 

3.2 Tile and veneer will be limited to use on stucco covered exterior chimneys 
and entryway columns. 

3.3 Tile must match in color, design, and size as close as possible any existing 
brickwork on building. 

4.0 TRELLIS AND WROUGHT IRON DESIGNS 

4.1 Any trellis attached to a wall must be painted the same color as the wall. 

4.2 Trellis and wrought iron shall be within 12” of walls and not used as 
screens, shades, or shields, nor higher than wall to which it is  attached. 



 

 
 

 

4.3 Wrought iron shall be easily removable for access to the wall for painting 
purposes. 

4.4 All lags or screws into walls must be sealed prior to installation to prevent 
water penetration.  

4.5 All trellis and wrought iron shall be mounted vertically. 
 

5.0 MURALS AND WALL HANGINGS 

5.1 Any installation of murals or wall hangings shall be limited to patio and 
atrium locations. No installation will protrude above the height of a patio 
wall. 

5.2  Visual access through a wrought iron gate will be considered to be within 
the above statement and not a factor.  


